

No. 13-1677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JADEN DUKE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

The Elliot L. Richardson Memorial Team

JAY COHEN
CODY GRAY
SPENCER HAUGHT
CHRISTINA MARTINEZ
SEAN MIRSKI
KEVIN NEYLAN

November 18, 2014 – 7:30 pm
Ames Courtroom
Harvard Law School

Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 11

I. Given the appeal waiver, Duke received effective assistance of counsel. 11

 A. Under *Strickland*, Fountain was not deficient and Duke suffered
 no prejudice. 12

 1. Fountain acted in a “professionally reasonable” manner. 12

 2. Fountain did not cause “prejudice” in Duke’s case..... 15

 B. *Flores-Ortega’s per se* presumptions do not apply to cases
 involving appeal waivers. 15

 1. *Flores-Ortega’s* text stands in the way of Duke’s attempt to
 import its presumptions into his *Strickland* analysis..... 16

 2. *Flores-Ortega’s* reasoning also stymies Duke’s attempt to usher
 its presumptions into the waiver context. 17

 a. The Court presumed that defendants retained their right to
 appeal in its discussion of attorney deficiency. 17

 b. The Court also assumed that defendants retained their right
 to appeal in its discussion of prejudice. 18

 3. Duke cannot overcome the high threshold set by *Strickland* for
 the creation of new *per se* presumptions. 20

 C. Forcing attorneys like Fountain to file frivolous appeals would
 harm courts and clients alike. 21

1.	A new set of <i>per se</i> presumptions would burden the already beleaguered court system.	21
2.	A new set of <i>per se</i> presumptions would sacrifice the best interests of criminal defendants in vain.	23
D.	Duke cannot fall back on a principle of autonomy to guide his <i>Strickland</i> analysis.	25
1.	The Sixth Amendment does not protect an absolute right of autonomy.	25
2.	Alternatively, Duke’s limited conception of autonomy is conclusory.	27
II.	Duke is not entitled to habeas relief because there would be no miscarriage of justice if he is required to serve out his sentence.	29
A.	The fundamental principles of habeas review make clear that Duke’s petition should be denied.	30
B.	Duke is not entitled to a new sentence simply because current law would no longer label him a career offender.	32
1.	This Court’s precedents foreclose Duke’s claim.	32
a.	Duke derives no support from the authorities he invokes.	35
b.	Prejudice alone is not sufficient to warrant collateral relief.	38
c.	Duke misreads the text of Section 2255.	39
2.	Misapplication of the career-offender enhancement cannot be distinguished from a host of other non-cognizable sentencing errors.	40
a.	The career-offender “brand” is not more damaging than other Guidelines designations.	41
b.	The career-offender enhancement does not impact sentences in an extraordinary way.	41
C.	Granting Duke relief would unleash a wave of petitions on the federal courts.	44
1.	Decisions like <i>Sanchez</i> are common, and a victory for Duke will make each one a seedbed of new petitions.	45
2.	Holding for Duke would make <i>Sanchez</i> and decisions like it retroactively applicable on habeas review.	46

CONCLUSION.....	49
APPENDIX.....	A1
The Sixth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States	A1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2012).....	A2
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.1 (2008).....	A4
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual ch. 5, pt. A (2008)	A5
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.2	A6
Model Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.1	A7

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	13, 14
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	24
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	47
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	24
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	5
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	32, 33
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	31
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	26
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 149 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	36
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Goldman v. Winn</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d. 200 (D. Mass. 2008)	37

<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013)	36, 37, 45
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	32, 33, 35
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	35, 37
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	19
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	26, 27
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeals of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	26
<i>Mateo v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2005)	37
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	30
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wis.</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988)	27
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	26
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	11
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)	7, 23
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	14

<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	13
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	33
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 327 (1969)	passim
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	31, 33
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	21
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	31
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	33, 47
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	14
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947)	31
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	31, 33, 38
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Cuch</i> , 79 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005)	23

<i>United States v. Mabry</i> , 536 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 139 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 1999)	38, 39, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3 263 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , -- F.3d -- (Ames Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , -- F.3d -- (Ames Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 58 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 986 F.2d 669 (3d Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2014)	30, 38, 48
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	40

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	11
-----------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2006)	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2012)	36
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2006)	2
21 U.S.C. § 851 (2006)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2006)	5, 39

Regulations

Model Rules of Professional Conduct R. 1.2 (2011)	26
Model Rules of Professional Conduct R. 3.1 (2011)	27
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2A1.4 (2013)	46
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3B1.1 (2013)	46
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3C1.2 (2013)	42
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.1 (2008)	3
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2 (2008)	5, 45
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual app. A (2013)	45

Other Materials

Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts 2013, Statistical Tables June 2013</i> (2013)	21
Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Facts and Figures</i> (2010)	21
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	19
Honorable Roger J. Miner, "Dealing with the Appellate Caseload Crisis": <i>The Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee Revisited</i> , 57 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 517 (2012)	21

Margareth Etienne, <i>The Ethics of Cause Lawyering: An Empirical Examination of Criminal Defense Lawyers as Cause Lawyers</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1195 (2005)	14, 22
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005).....	23
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2012 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	41, 42
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Quick Facts: Career Offenders</i> (2014)	37, 41, 42
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report on the Continuing Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing</i> , pt. C: Career Offenders (2012).....	44
